

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

KELLY G. CANDAELE, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID J. HACKER
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Drive,
Suite 100
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 932-2850

DAVID A. FRENCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
12 Public Square
Columbia, TN 38401
(931) 490-0591
dfrench@telladf.org

JORDAN W. LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW,
Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690

SAM KIM
MICHAEL L. PARKER
SAM KIM & ASSOCS., P.C.
5661 Beach Boulevard
Buena Park, CA 90621
(714) 736-5501

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
AND STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 1. The Los Angeles Community College
 District’s Speech Code 4

 2. Actual and Threatened Enforcement of
 the Speech Code to Silence Lopez 7

 B. Procedural Background..... 10

 1. The District Court’s Decisions..... 10

 2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decisions..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Circuit Split of Exceptional National Importance.	16
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts with the Third Circuit’s Decision in <i>McCauley v. University of Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Sixth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit’s Decision in <i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District #204</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 692059 (7th Cir. Mar. 1, 2011).....	26
D. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision in <i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , No. 09-1892, 2010 WL 5189456 (4th Cir. Dec. 16, 2010) Aligns with the Ninth Circuit’s Decision in this Case and Creates a Square 2-3 Split.....	29
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Similar Decisions in the First, Second, Fifth, Eleventh, and District of Columbia Circuits.	30
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle Through Which this Court Can Address an Issue of Exceptional National Importance.	33

A. Public University Speech Codes Are a National Epidemic that Threaten the American University’s Unique Status as the “Marketplace of Ideas.”	34
B. Courts Uniformly Strike Down University Speech Codes When They Are Able to Reach the Merits.	37
III. The Court Should Grant the Petitions in Both This Case and in <i>Rock for Life v. Hrabowski</i> (filed March 16, 2011).....	38
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Order Amending Opinion and Amended Opinion (December 16, 2010).....	1a
District Court Order regarding Defendants’ Motion for Dismissal (November 6, 2009).....	37a
District Court Order regarding Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration of Ruling on Preliminary Injunction (September 16, 2009)	55a
District Court Order regarding Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction (July 10, 2009)	69a
Ninth Circuit Order denying the petition for rehearing (December 16, 2010)	90a
Ninth Circuit Mandate (December 27, 2010).....	93a

District Court Order regarding Defendants’
Application to Supplement the Evidence (June 19,
2009) 95a

Verified Complaint for Injunctive and Declaratory
Relief, Monetary Damages, and Attorneys’ Fees
and Costs (February 11, 2009) 98a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia,</i> 589 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union,</i> 42 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg University,</i> 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003)	37
<i>Booher v. Board of Regents, Northern Kentucky University,</i> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998)	37
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma,</i> 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC,</i> 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>College Republicans at San Francisco State University,</i> 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	37
<i>Corry v. Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> No. 740309 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995)	37

<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 39 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	24
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	24, 25, 26, 37
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	11, 36
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 18, 22, 37
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	37
<i>Fairchild v. Liberty Independent School District</i> , 597 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2010)	31, 32
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	25, 25
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	19, 34
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason University</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	37

<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	33, 34
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003)	27, 28
<i>McCauley v. University of the Virgin Islands</i> , 18 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) ...	14, 17, 18, 19, 35, 37
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life PAC v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 54 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie School District #204</i> , 23 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. University of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003).....	37
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	27

<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	37
<i>Rock for Life-UMBC v. Hrabowski</i> , 2010 WL 5189456 (4th Cir. Dec. 16, 2010)	29
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27, 30
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 621, 625 (M.D. Pa. 1999)	22
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	11, 22, 37
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	34
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969),.....	11
<i>Trotman v. Board of Trustees of Lincoln University</i> , 635 F.2d 216 (3d Cir. 1980)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	26

UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System,
774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)37

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....16

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District #204,
2011 WL 692059 (7th Cir. Mar. 1, 2011)26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 12

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....1

Other Authorities

Darryn Cathryn Beckstrom, Comment, *Who’s Looking at Your Facebook Profile? The Use of Student Conduct Codes to Censor College Students’ Online Speech*, 45 Willamette L. Rev. 261 (2008)36

Foundation for Individual Rights in
Education, *Spotlight on Speech Codes
2011: The State of Free Speech on Our
Nation's Campuses* (2011),
[http://thefire.org/public/pdfs/312bde37d07
b913b47b63e275a5713f4.pdf?direct](http://thefire.org/public/pdfs/312bde37d07b913b47b63e275a5713f4.pdf?direct)..... 35

Alan Charles Kors & Harvey Silverglate, *The
Shadow University: The Betrayal of
Liberty on America's Campuses* (Harper,
1999)..... 34

Azhar Majeed, *The Misapplication of Peer
Harassment Law on College and
University Campuses and the Loss of
Student Speech Rights*, 35 J.C. & U.L. 385
(2009) 35

Kelly Sarabyn, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment:
Resolving the Federal Circuit Split Over
College Students' First Amendment
Rights*, 14 TEX. J. C.L. & C.R. 27 (2008) 35
